

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

Patrick Braxton, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Haywood Stokes, III, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:23-CV-00127-KD-N

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 8

 A. Defendants’ Hand-Me-Down-Governance System Heavily and Unnecessarily Burdens the Right to Vote in Violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendments..... 8

 i. Defendants’ Actions Unduly Burden Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote. 9

 ii. Defendants’ Unconstitutional Practices Do Not Advance any State Interests.....11

 B. Defendants’ Hand-Me-Down-Governance System Violates the Voting Rights Act. 12

 i. The Racial Disparity Is Distinct in the Challenged Hand-Me-Down System and Lack of Notice in Special Elections..... 14

 ii. Black Voters in Newbern, Alabama Suffered Past Discrimination and the Effects of the Past Discrimination Continue. 17

 iii. No Opportunities to Cote Outside the Challenged System of the Hand-Me-Down-Governance Exist..... 19

 iv. Defendants’ Hnd-Me-Down Governance System Is Not Ordinary or Widespread. 20

 v. No State Interest Exists in Maintaining the Challenged Hand-Me-Down Governance System and Failing to Hold Town Elections..... 20

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION . 21

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIP TOWARDS PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS SERVED BY AN INJUNCTION, AND THE INJUNCTION WOULD NOT HARM DEFENDANTS 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	14
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F. 3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>ARC Students for Liberty Campaign v. Los Rios Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Black v. Curb</i> , 464 F. 2d 165 (5th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)	9, 23
<i>Bryant v. Johnny Kynard Logging, Inc.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Ala. 2013)	17
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F. 3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	8, 22
<i>Chatman v. Spillers</i> , 44 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8, 10, 22
<i>Dillard v. City of Greensboro</i> , 946 F. Supp. 946 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	14
<i>Dillard v. Town of North Johns</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Ala. 1989).....	13, 16
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Ed. v. White</i> , 439 U. S. 32 (1978).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> ,	

657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 8, 9, 24

Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia,
978 F. 3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)9, 11, 22

Gonzalez v. Kemp,
470 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (N.D. Ga. 2020) 21

Hadnott v. Amos,
394 U.S. 358 (1969)..... 12, 13, 21

Hale Cnty. v. United States,
496 F. Supp. 1206 (D. D.C. 1980) 2, 19

Hightower v. Searcy,
455 U.S. 984 (1982)..... 15

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 15

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 17

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965)..... 21

Milligan v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) 19

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 13

Nation v. San Juan Cnty.,
No. 2:12-CV-00039, 2017 WL 6547635 (D. Utah Dec. 21, 2017) 23

Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.,
929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 8

North Carolina v. Covington (“Covington IP”),
138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)..... 21

North Carolina v. Covington,
581 U.S. 486 (2017)..... 23

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 22

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020) 4, 17

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 22

Searcy v. Williams,
 656 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 15

Stephens v. Haley,
 823 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Ala. 2011) 17

Turner v. Fouche,
 396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... 15

United States v. Alabama,
 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) 23

United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm.,
 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988) 24

United States v. Hale Cnty. Bd. of Educ.
 426 F. Supp. 275 (S.D. Ala. 1977) 18

United States v. Hale Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 12 Race Rel. L. Rep. 114 (S.D. Ala. 1967) 18

United States v. Hale Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 445 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1971) 17

United States v. Hale Cnty. Comm’n,
 425 F. Supp. 433, 436 (S.D. Ala. 1976) 2

United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n,
 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) 12

Wesberry v. Sanders,
 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 22

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 8

Williams v. Wallace,

240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)..... 2

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
361 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Ga. 2018)..... 23, 24

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 12, 15

Ala. Code § 11-46-22.....9, 10, 11, 21

Ala. Code §§ 11-43-2.....9, 11

Ala. Code §§ 11-46-219, 11, 21

Other Authorities

Rural Studio Celebrates Three Decades of Living, Working, and Learning in Our West Alabama Community, Rural Studio (Aug. 17, 2023). 4
